reduced earnings in 2021 (G9). In addition, earnings in accordance with IFRSs were also lower in
2021 due to a different accrual of earnings in connection with the abandonment of the equity
method for an equity investment no longer classified as an associate (G7). The amounts stated under
B11 and B12 and the effect on earnings shown under G10 are due to the requirement under IFRSs
to recognize deferred taxes on valuation differences between the IFRS carrying amounts and the tax
bases. As of 1 January 2021, equity in accordance with IFRSs increased due to the release of a
negative consolidation difference (B13). Profit in accordance with IFRSs decreased by this amount
(G5) in the 2021 reporting period, as the reversal performed in accordance with the HGB had to be
canceled. The other restatements (G11) shown in the reconciliation of earnings include currency
effects.

Translation from the German language

Greencells GmbH

Consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2022

Exhibit 1

22-006905  Page 13 of 59

15. In addition to the statement of comprehensive income and statement of financial position, the
conversion of accounting from the HGB to IFRSs also had the following effects on the statement of
cash flows.

16.

in EUR k HGB IFRS
Cash outflow from operating activities -14,902,808 (C1) 1,799,003 -13,103,805
Cash outflow from investing activities -5,034,288 (C2) -875,745 -5,910,033
Cash inflow from financing activities 21,440,202 (C3) -1,012,885 20,427,317

Reconciliation

17. The restatement of cash outflow from investing activities (C2) was mainly due to the correction of
the misstatement of the cash outflow from the acquisition of a subsidiary in the cash flow statement
under German commercial law. The difference in cash inflow from financing activities (C3) is due to
a different allocation of transaction costs in connection with the issued tranches of the Green Bond.
Under HGB, they were included in the operating cash flow, whereas under IFRSs they have been
included in the financing cash flow. The cash outflow from operating activities (C1) had to be

[…]

assets. The abovementioned financial guarantees increase the default risk accordingly.

151. There is a concentration of risks since all loans have been issued to related parties of the sister group
of Greencells Group Holdings Ltd. In addition, 90% of trade receivables were due from these related
parties as of the reporting date (31 December 2021: 53%; 1 January 2021: 35%).

Foreign currency risk

152. The Greencells Group has a significant currency sensitivity to the USD on each reporting date. If the
euro had been 10% stronger against the USD on 31 December 2022, this would have had a negative
effect on consolidated profit of EUR 835k. If the EUR had been 10% weaker, profit would have
increased by EUR 1,020k. In addition to currency sensitivity to the USD, there are also currency
sensitivities to the Romanian leu (RON) on the reporting date of the current and comparative
periods. On the date of transition to IFRSs, there was also currency sensitivity to the Malaysian
ringgit (MYR).

153. The following table summarizes the effects on consolidated profit or loss of the hypothetical
changes in exchange rates.

in EUR k
Effect on consolidated profit Rate + 10% Rate - 10% Rate + 10% Rate - 10% Rate + 10% Rate - 10%

EUR/USD -835 1,020 -1,222 1,493 -396 484
EUR/RON -334 408 -95 116 – –
EUR/MYR – – – – -118 145

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021 1 Jan 2021

Translation from the German language

Greencells GmbH

Consolidated financial statements for fiscal year 2022

Exhibit 1

22-006905  Page 52 of 59

The effect of a change in exchange rates on other comprehensive income is summarized in the table
below:

in EUR k
Effect on OCI Rate + 10% Rate - 10% Rate + 10% Rate - 10% Rate + 10% Rate - 10%

EUR/USD 823 -1,006 980 -1,198 1,458 -1,782
EUR/RON -101 124 103 -126 – –
EUR/MYR – – – – 83 -102

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021 1 Jan 2021

Interest rate risk

154. Greencells is not exposed to interest rate risk on any of the reporting dates, as all interest-bearing
receivables and liabilities are subject to a fixed rate of interest over their term.

155.

F.V.26. Segment reporting

1. In its internal reports, Greencells presents its operations at the level of the individual EPC projects
in particular. On the basis of this reporting, management, which is the chief operating decision-
maker (CODM) responsible for evaluating the Company’s profitability and allocating resources,
assesses business activities from various perspectives.